Dilution per share to new investors in this offering represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of
common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock after giving effect to this offering. After giving
effect to the sale of 2,140,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at an assumed public offering price of $7.01 per share (the closing
price of our common stock on April 22, 2013) and deducting underwriting discounts and commissions (as described in �Underwriting�) and our
estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value as of December 31, 2012 would have been approximately
$14.5 million or $0.63 per share of our common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.60 per
share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $6.38 per share to purchasers of common stock in this
offering without giving effect to the over-allotment option granted to the underwriter. Dilution per share to new investors is determined by
subtracting pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering from the public offering price per share paid by a new investor. The
following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed Public offering price per share $ 7.01
Historical net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2012 $   0.03
Increase per share attributable to new investors in this offering 0.60
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2012, after giving effect to this offering(1) 0.63

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $   6.38

(1) Based on net proceeds of approximately $14.0 million.

The number of shares of common stock outstanding excludes, as of December 31, 2012:

� 3,828,273 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of December 31, 2012 with a
weighted-average exercise price of $3.88 per share;

� 85,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options granted during the three months ended March 31,
2013, net of cancellations, with a weighted-average exercise price of $7.24 per share;

� 52,125 shares of common stock issued upon the exercise of stock options during the three months ended March 31, 2013;